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   December 6, 2023 

 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re:   Docket No. 22-33-WW- Pawtucket Water Supply Board 

General Rate Filing 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of the following document: 
 

1. The Pawtucket Water Supply Board’s Response to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities 
and Carrier’s Data Requests (Set Three).  

Please note that an electronic copy of this document has been provided to the service list.  
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
 
cc: Service List (via electronic mail) 

jkeough
JAK



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
DIV 3-1:  Reference DF Schedule 2.3, page 1. In the derivation of Class Peaking Factors, 

please explain how the Maximum Hour: Day Ratio for the Wholesale Class 
was determined.  

 
Response:  The Maximum Hour: Day Ratio for the Wholesale Class of 1.10 was utilized in 

lieu of the System Maximum Hour: Day Ratio to recognize the likelihood that 
hourly peaking corresponds more closely with the PWSB’s retail customer 
class (Small and Medium/Large). In absence of specific data, outside of those 
which were utilized to calculate the System Maximum Hour: Day Ratio, an 
estimate of 1.10 was relied upon. 

 
Prepared by:  David Fox  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
DIV 3-2.  Reference Div 1-4 a. Attachment. Please explain how the 15% allocation for 

the Water Supply Board for Personnel, Payroll, and Purchasing was 
determined.  

 
Response:  The 15% allocation was determined by the City of Pawtucket Finance 

Department.  
 
Prepared by:  Jim DeCelles 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-3: Reference Div 1-4 b. Attachment. Please explain what is reported in Item 3. 

Response: The attachment to Div. 1-4 b. is a statement the PWSB received from the 
Division. The PWSB did not prepare this statement. However, the PWSB 
believes that item 3 is a summation of revenues from all utilities regulated by 
the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission.   

Prepared by: James DeCelles 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-4: Please explain if any of the Commercial customers served by the PWSB are 

served by meters larger than 1-inch.  

Response: The PWSB serves 177 commercial customers with a meter larger than 1 inch. 

Prepared by: James DeCelles 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-5:  Reference the response to DIV 1-6.  
 

a) Please explain why the Total Billings are significantly less than the 
electricity costs reflected in DF Sch. 3.0 of the PWSB’s filing; and 

b) In the Excel file accompanying this response, please explain how the 
monthly solar credits are calculated;  

 
Response: a) Total Billings are reflected net of the solar net metering credits. There are 

specific accounts, mainly in the Purification category, that reflect cumulative 
excess credits. The excess credits represent net metering credits allocated to 
a specific electric billing account that are more than the cumulative billing 
charges for electricity.  The PWSB is in the process of working with the City of 
Pawtucket to re-align the allocation of future net metering credits by reducing 
allocations to some accounts within the Purification category to allow for the 
cumulative excess credits to be consumed by increasing allocations to other 
accounts within the Source of Supply for example. PWSB is also working with 
the City of Pawtucket to reduce future net metering credits by re-evaluating 
the electric consumption forecast figures used in computing these credits.     

 
b) The solar credits are calculated by Rhode Island Energy based on (i) the 
kilowatt hours (kWhs) produced by the applicable solar facility for the 
applicable monthly period multiplied by the current account net metering 
credit rate value per kWh multiplied by PWSB’s meter allocation percentage 
found on RI Energy – Schedule B.     

 
 
Prepared by: Michael Lecours 
 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-6: Reference DF Schedule 2.0, page 2. Please explain how the inch-mile 

percentages are reflected in the allocation of costs, and why the percentages 
are based on service pipes 12-inches and smaller and greater than 12-inches. 

Response: The Inch-Miles are utilized to reduce Max Day and Peak Hour revenue 
requirements by the Max Day and Peak Hour T&D expenses associated with 
distribution. It was assumed that service pipes of 12-inches and smaller are 
associated with the distribution system, and service pipes larger than 12-
inches are transmission-related. 

Prepared by: David Fox   



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-7: Reference DF Schedule 2.0, page 2. Please provide a mileage breakdown of 

transmission/distribution mains.  

Response: Please see attached.  

Prepared by: James DeCelles 

  



Div. 3-7 Attachment



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-8: Reference DF Schedule 8.0, page 1. Please explain why a 32.5% rate decrease 

is appropriate for 2-inch Private Fire. 

Response: The 32.5% rate decrease is attributable to the allocated cost of service study, 
and resulting calculation of private fire protection fees. Other than relying 
upon this calculation as a basis for justifying the appropriateness, it could also 
be appropriate to not allow a charge to decrease for rate mitigation purposes, 
as others are increasing, and maintain the existing charge for 2-inch private 
fire connections.  

Prepared by: David Fox  
  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-9: Reference DF Schedule 4.0, page 4. Please explain how the number of meters 

was calculated, and why the number of meters is not equal to 277,536, which 
is the number of meters identified on DF Schedule 2.0, page 1 of 23,128, 
times 12. 

Response: This value represents only accounts within the boundaries of the City of 
Pawtucket. While preparing the response to DIV 3-10, there were additional 
Pawtucket accounts identified. As such, the annual number of Pawtucket 
accounts should have been 210,540, or 17,545 times 12. 

Prepared by: David Fox  
  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-10: Reference DF Schedule 4.0, page 4, number of meters. Please provide a 

breakdown the 17,411 meters by size which was used to calculate the 
number of meters (17,411 x 12 = 208,932). 

 
Response: Please see Microsoft Excel attachment DIV 3-10. Note that the number of 

accounts has been updated per the explanation in response to DIV 3-9. 
 
Prepared by: David Fox  
  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-11  Reference DF Schedule 3.0, page 2.  

a) Please identify all of the functions of the Customer Service 
department; and  

b) Please explain why it is reasonable to assign 100% of Customer Service 
costs to the billing function.  

 Response: a. The following functions are performed by the PWSB Customer Service 
department: 

• Process the monthly billing and adjustments to all 23,000 accounts.   
• Handle all collections processes, including the water tax lien sale. 
• Handle all opening and closing account requests.   
• Support all customer inquiries regarding billing, water quality, website 

navigation and all other inquiries.  
 

b. For purposes of the cost of service study, the nomenclature “Billing” 
includes Customer Service functions. Per Mr. Lecours’ response to part a. of 
this question, all functions associated with the expense of the Customer 
Service department coincide with billing and customer service, and as such, it 
is my opinion that it is reasonable to assign 100% of all Customer Service costs 
to the Billing function.   

Prepared by: a. Michael Lecours, and b. David Fox 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-12: Reference DF Schedule 1.0. Please explain how Salaries and Wages – regular 

for each expense item category (e.g., General & Administrative, Customer 
Service, etc.) was determined. Provide supporting documentation and 
calculations in Excel format. 

 
Response: Please see the Microsoft Excel attachment DIV 3-12, and refer to worksheet 

Summary. Specifically in Excel rows 88-96, where the calculation of Salaries 
and Wages – regular are summarized by expense item category, with 
formulae intact. 

 
Prepared by: David Fox  
  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-13: Reference DF Schedule 3.4, page 2. Please explain how the percentage of 

time was determined. Provide supporting documentation and calculations in 
Excel format. 

 
Response: The percentage of time was determined based on compiling the cost of work 

orders corresponding to water mains, hydrants, and services. Please see 
Microsoft Excel attachment DIV 3-13. 

 
Prepared by: David Fox 
  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-14: DIV 3-14. Reference DF Schedule 3.1, page 1. 
 

a. Please explain why pumping expenses are not included as an expense 
category in Schedule 3.0; and 
 
b. Please explain why it is reasonable to allocate general plant to the billing 
function when no source of supply, pumping, purification or transmission and 
distribution plant has been allocated to the billing function. 

 
Response: a. The PWSB includes pumping expenses within its Source of Supply 

department. Pumping is only tracked as a standalone department for 
accounting purposes of assets and depreciation. 

 
 b. Some general plant assets are maintained by the PWSB to perform 

functions outside of source of supply, pumping, purification, and transmission 
and distribution, such as billing and customer service. As such, a percentage 
of general plant was allocated to billing (including customer service), utilizing 
the composite allocation of functionalized operating expenses, less 
Administrative and General. 

 
Prepared by: David Fox 
 

 
 

 

  



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         
Div. 3-15:  Reference the response to DIV 1-6.  

a. Please provide a copy of the Revity Energy solar contract, including any 
addendums, modifications, and accompanying documentation describing the 
complete terms of PWSB’s service arrangement. Additionally, please provide 
copies of any companion contracts or agreements, such as arrangements 
with the local utility, as applicable. 

b. As it relates to the Excel file provided in response to DIV 1-6, Tab “R – 
Admin,” please indicate where each of the following elements are described 
within the provided materials. If not described, please provide a detailed 
description of each element: 

i. The “Credit Value” (e.g., R – Admin, Column F) 
ii. The “Allocation %” (e.g., R – Admin, Column H) 

iii. The “Discount Rate” (e.g., R – Admin, Column L) 
iv. The “PWSB Allocation %” (e.g., R – Admin, Column P) 

c. Please describe the basis of determining which PWSB electric accounts are 
subject to solar billing/crediting. 

d. What is the process by which PSWB pays Revity Energy for incurred solar 
costs on a monthly basis? 

e. What do the “Other Charges/Adj” (e.g., Tab “Admin,” Column T) represent, 
and how are they determined on a monthly basis? 

 
Response: a. See DIV 3-15 attachment for a copy of the current Revity Energy solar 

contract. 
 

b. The following are the definition of the following terms provided in response 
to DIV 1-6 Tab “R-Admin”: 

 
• The “Credit Value” is the value of the net metering credit per kilowatt 

hour (kWh). 
 

• The “Allocation %” is the percentage of the net metering credits that is 
allocated to the City of Pawtucket from two separate Revity solar 
system farms. 

 
• The “Discount Rate” represents the contractual arrangement between 

Revity and the City of Pawtucket in which Revity sells net metering 
credits at a 35 percent discount. 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 22-30-WW 

Response Of The Pawtucket Water Supply Board  
To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 

Data Requests 
Set 3 

______________________________________________________________________________
         

• The “PWSB Allocation %” is the percentage of net metering credits 
that is allocated to a particular PWSB department as a percentage of 
the aggregate credits purchased by the City of Pawtucket from Revity.  

 
c. The City of Pawtucket dictates to Revity the desired allocation of net 
metering credits.  The desired allocation of net metering credits is dependent 
upon historical and future electricity consumption patterns and expectations 
of the accounts as determined by the City of Pawtucket. 

 
d. The City of Pawtucket is invoiced monthly by Revity after the net metering 
credits are transferred.  The City of Pawtucket as Net 20-day payment 
terms.  Based upon the allocation percentages assigned to PWSB accounts, 
The City of Pawtucket calculates the appropriate amount and in turn charges 
PWSB through a municipal administrative charge.  Upon receiving the 
municipal administrative charge from The City of Pawtucket, the PWSB 
transfers the appropriate amount of cash from its individual cash accounts to 
the City of Pawtucket main cash account to relieve its payable to the City.  

 
e. These “Other Charges/Adjustments” charges represent RI Energy billing 
amounts for miscellaneous charges such as, but are not limited to, LUM HPS 
FLD 400W facility charges, general credits, paperless billing credits, high 
voltage discounts, high voltage metering credits and late payment charges. 

  

Prepared by: Michael Lecours  
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
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To The Division of Public Utilities And Carriers’ 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that on December 6, 2023, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on 
the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, by 
electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Parties Email Distribution Phone 
Pawtucket Water Supply Board 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI  02861 
 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com; 401-724-3600 
 

James L. DeCelles, P.E. Chief 
Engineer  
Pawtucket Water Supply Board 
85 Branch St. 
Pawtucket, RI 02860 
 

decelles@pwsb.org;  
mlecours@pwsb.org 
 
 
 
 
 

401-729-5001 

David Fox, Consultant 
Raftelis Financial Consultants 
 

Dfox@raftelis.com;  

Division of Public Utilities & 
Carriers: 
Gregory Schultz, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

gschultz@riag.ri.gov; 401-222-2424 
 Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov:  

ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Steven.Parrillo@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 
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Jerome Mierzwa 
Lafayette Morgan 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 
300 
Columbia, MD 21044 
 

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;  410-992-7500 

lmorgan@exeterassociates.com;  

File original and nine (9) copies 
w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission 
Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 
 Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Christopher.caramello@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  

 
 

 
 

        
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925 

        KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD. 
        41 Mendon Avenue 
        Pawtucket, RI   02861 
        (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
        (401) 724-9909 (fax) 
        jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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